

Gary M. Berne, OSB No. 774077
gberne@stollberne.com
Jennifer S. Wagner, OSB No. 024470
jwagner@stollberne.com
Lydia Anderson-Dana, OSB No. 166167
landersondana@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING
& SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503/227-1600
503/227-6840 (fax)

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

NECA-IBEW PENSION TRUST FUND (The Decatur Plan), and ANN F. LYNCH, AS TRUSTEE FOR THE ANGELA LOHMANN REVOCABLE TRUST, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP., MARK DONEGAN, DON R. GRABER, LESTER L. LYLES, DANIEL J. MURPHY, VERNON E. OECHSLE, ULRICH SCHMIDT, RICHARD L. WAMBOLD and TIMOTHY A. WICKS,

Defendants.

No. 3:16-cv-01756-YY

CLASS ACTION

LEAD PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION

Telephonic Final Approval Hearing

Date: May 7, 2021

Time: 1:00 p.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LR 7-1(a) certification 1

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION 1

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT..... 3

 A. The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified 3

 1. The Class Satisfies the Rules 23(a) and (b)(3) Requirements for Certification 4

 2. The Court-Approved Notice Program Satisfies Due Process and Has Been Fully Implemented..... 4

 B. The Settlement Is “Fair, Reasonable and Adequate” And Should Be Finally Approved 5

 1. The Hanlon Factors Support Approval of the Settlement..... 8

 a. The Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case; The Risk, Expense, Complexity, and Likely Duration of Further Litigation; and The Risk of Maintaining Class Action Status Throughout the Trial 8

 b. The Amount Offered in Settlement..... 11

 c. The Extent of Discovery Completed and the Stage of the Proceeding..... 13

 d. The Experience and Views of Counsel 14

 e. The Reaction of the Class Members to the Settlements 15

 2. The Settlement Has No Indicia of Collusion and is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Before an Experienced Mediator 16

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED..... 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnett v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-1372-SI, 2014 WL 4672458 (D. Or. Sept. 18, 2014)	15
<i>Azar v. Blount International, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-0, 483-SI, 2019 WL 7372658 (D. Or. Dec. 31, 2019)	7, 9, 14, 16
<i>Bell v. Consumer Cellular, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-941-SI, 2017 WL 2672073 (D. Or. June 21, 2017)	14
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	16
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. CV 11-1733 FMO (JCGx), 2016 WL 5922456 (C.D. Cal. October 11, 2016)	10
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool</i> , 980 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. City of Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 18
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	9
<i>Frieri v. Sysco Corp.</i> , No. 16-CV-1432 JLS (NLS), 2019 WL 6467599 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2019).....	17
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 7
<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	15
<i>In re Extreme Networks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-CV-04883-BLF, 2019 WL 3290770 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2019).....	8, 10
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>In re Hewlett-Packard Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. SACV 11-1404-AG (RNBx), 2014 WL 12656737 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>In re Illumina, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-3044-L-MSB, 2019 WL 6894075 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2019).....	7

In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) 12, 13

In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,
No. 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)..... 17

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008) 10, 11, 16, 18

In re Pac. Enters. Sec. Litig.,
47 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

In re Premera Blue Cross Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
No. 3:15-MD-2633-SI, 2019 WL 3410382 (D. Or. July 29, 2019)..... 12

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,
516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008) 6

In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.,
73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)..... 9, 12

Kamakana v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Lane v. Brown,
166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016) 14, 15

Lane v. Facebook, Inc.,
696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) 6

Linney v. Cellular Ala. P’ship,
151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)..... 13, 14, 15

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) 6, 7, 12, 13

Pataky v. Brigantine, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-00352-GPC-AGS, 2018 WL 3020159 (S.D. Cal. June 18, 2018)..... 17

Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.,
No. CV 11-3936 PA (SSx), 2013 WL 12303367 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013)..... 8

Rodriguez v. West Publ’g Corp.,
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) 7, 10

Rubke v. Capitol Bancorp Ltd.,
551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009) 8

Scott v. ZST Digital Networks, Inc.,
No. CV 11-3531 GAF (JCx), 2013 WL 12126744 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2013)..... 18

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) 16

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 4, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2) 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 4, 14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) 11
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) 20
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) 7
